

GAZETTE

E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 163

Imphal, Thursday, June 24, 2010

(Asadha 3, 1932)

No. H. 13011/22/10-JERC JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR MANIPUR AND MIZORAM AIZAWL : : : MIZORAM

Dated Aizawl, the 10th June, 2010.

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur & Mizoram has published the drafts of the following Regulations for the information of the persons likely to be affected thereby:

- 1. The Draft Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur and Mizoram (Fees, Fines & Charges) Regulations, 2010 and
- 2. The Draft Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission for Manipur and Mizoram (Procedure, Terms & Conditions for payment of fees and charges to State Load Despatch Centre and other related provisions) Regulations, 2010.

Copies of the draft Regulations are available in the office of JERC (M&M) at D-31, M.G. Road, Upper Khatla, Aizawl, Mizoram and in the office of the Chief Engineer (Power), Electricity Department, Govt. of Manipur, Keisampat, Imphal. The same can be seen by any interested person during office hour on any working day. The Draft Regulations are also available at the Commission's Website: www.jerc.mizoram.gov.in.

Any person having any comments / objections / suggestions may submit the same in writing addressed to the Secretary / Assistant Secretary of the Joint Commission latest by 19th July, 2010 and the draft Regulations shall be taken into consideration on 23rd July, 2010.

> RICHARD ZOTHANKIMA, Assistant Secretary, Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission For Manipur and Mizoram.